
Draft version March 3, 2023
Typeset using LATEX twocolumn style in AASTeX62

Observed UV continuum slopes (β) of galaxies at z = 0.40 − 0.75 in the GOODS-north field

Chayan Mondal,1 Kanak Saha,1 Rogier A. Windhorst,2 and Rolf A. Jansen2

1Inter-University Centre for Astronomy and Astrophysics, Ganeshkhind, Post Bag 4, Pune 411007, India
2School of Earth & Space Exploration, Arizona State University, Tempe, AZ 85287-1404, USA

(Accepted for publication in ApJ)

ABSTRACT

We estimate the UV continuum slope (β) of 465 galaxies (with luminosities of 0.028 − 3.3 L∗z=0.5) in

the Great Observatories Origins Survey (GOODS) Northern field in the redshift range z = 0.40−0.75 .

We use two AstroSat/UVIT (N242W, N245M), two HST (F275W, F336W), and a KPNO (U) bands

to sample the UV continuum slope of selected galaxies between 1215 and 2600 Å . The mean (median)

and 1σ scatter in the observed β are found to be −1.33± 0.07 (−1.32) and 0.60 within the considered

redshift range. We do not find any significant evolution in the mean β within our redshift window. Our

measurements add new data points to the global β - z relation in the least-explored redshift regime,

further reinforcing the gradual reddening of galaxy UV continuum with cosmic time. We notice no

strong consistent trend between β and M1500 for the entire luminosity range −21 < M1500 < −15 mag.

Although, the majority of the most luminous galaxies (M1500 < −19 mag) are found to have relatively

redder slopes. Using UVIT, we detect galaxies as faint as M1500 = −15.6 mag (i.e., 0.028 L∗z=0.5). The

faintest galaxies (M1500 > −16 mag) tend to be redder, which indicates they were less actively forming

stars during this cosmic time interval. Our study highlights the unique capability of UVIT near-UV

imaging to characterize the rest-frame far-UV properties of galaxies at redshift z ∼ 0.5 .

Keywords: High-redshift galaxies, Galaxy evolution, Ultraviolet photometry

1. INTRODUCTION

Emission in the ultra-violet (UV) bands carries im-

portant clues about the evolutionary phase of a galaxy.

The UV continuum flux, which is sensitive to both the

properties of dust and stellar populations in galaxies,

follows a power law of the form Fλ ∝ λβ , where slope

β characterizes the shape of the continuum. As massive

young stars (age < 100 Myr) contribute the bulk of the

UV photons (Kennicutt & Evans 2012), one can char-

acterize the star-forming mode of a galaxy from the UV

flux. UV photons do suffer high-extinction due to the

presence of inter-stellar dust in galaxies (Calzetti et al.

1994). Therefore, the rest-frame UV continuum slope

(i.e., β) is a powerful tool to probe both dust and stel-

lar population age of galaxies at different redshifts. The

value of β is also sensitive to galaxy metallicity (Cal-

abrò et al. 2021). But among different factors, dust-

extinction is likely the dominant parameter that decides

chayanm@iucaa.in, mondalchayan1991@gmail.com

the value of β (Wilkins et al. 2013; Castellano et al.

2014), followed by stellar population age.

Several studies have empirically modelled extinction

laws in local galaxies including the Milky Way (Fitz-

patrick 1999; Calzetti et al. 1994; Gordon et al. 2003).

All these laws show a steep rise of the extinction coeffi-

cient toward shorter UV wavelengths (λ < 1700 Å ).

In the case of distant galaxies, where resolving indi-

vidual stars is not feasible, the UV continuum shape

plays the most crucial role to determine their extinction

properties. A relation between the ratio of Far-infrared

(FIR) to UV luminosity (LIR/LUV ) and the UV con-

tinuum slope has been framed to indicate how β de-

pends on extinction at lower (Meurer et al. 1995, 1999)

and higher (Reddy et al. 2012) redshifts. Although, at

very high redshift (z ∼ 7), Wilkins et al. (2013) have

cautioned on the applicability of such conversion rela-

tion. The measurement of extinction at higher redshift

is necessary to estimate the cosmic star formation rate

density (SFRD) from the dust-corrected UV luminosity.

As the high-redshift galaxies are generally fainter, con-

ducting a large-scale spectroscopic survey to understand

ar
X

iv
:2

30
3.

01
11

6v
1 

 [
as

tr
o-

ph
.G

A
] 

 2
 M

ar
 2

02
3

http://orcid.org/0000-0003-4531-0945
http://orcid.org/0000-0002-8768-9298
http://orcid.org/0000-0001-8156-6281
http://orcid.org/0000-0003-1268-5230
mailto: chayanm@iucaa.in, mondalchayan1991@gmail.com


2 Mondal et al.

β is prohibitively expensive. Hence, a deep multi-band

photometric survey is the best way to study rest-frame

UV continua and understand the extinction properties

of faint distant galaxies.

Deep field observations, so far taken with the Hubble

Space Telescope (HST) and Spitzer, have revealed the

UV continuum slope of a large number of high-redshift

galaxies (Wilkins et al. 2016; Reddy et al. 2018; Kur-

czynski et al. 2014; Dunlop et al. 2013; Jiang et al. 2020;

Hathi et al. 2013; Finkelstein et al. 2012; Castellano

et al. 2012; Bhatawdekar & Conselice 2021; Bouwens

et al. 2009, 2012, 2014). Many of these studies reported

specific relations between β and redshift and β and ab-

solute UV magnitude (MUV ). Galaxies are found to

become redder with decreasing redshift which signifies

a gradual increase in dust extinction (Bouwens et al.

2009, 2014). The massive galaxies, that are more effi-

cient in star formation and hence dust production, are

also found to be redder compared to the less-massive

ones (Meurer et al. 1999; Bouwens et al. 2009, 2012).

From different studies, it is almost evident that with

time, galaxies produce more dust which enhances ex-

tinction. Bhatawdekar & Conselice (2021); Castellano

et al. (2012) noticed a relation between star formation

rate (SFR) and β as well. They reported galaxies with

higher SFR to be redder.

HST observations have probed β of galaxies mostly

beyond redshift ∼ 1.0, whereas Spitzer IRAC1, IRAC2

bands can sample part of the rest-frame UV contin-

uum for redshift & 9.5 (Kurczynski et al. 2014; Wilkins

et al. 2016). Bouwens et al. (2009, 2012, 2014) used

HST multi-band observations to study a large num-

ber of galaxies at redshifts ∼ 2 − 8 in several HST

deep fields (for example, HDF-N, HDF-S, GOODS-

north, GOODS-south, HUDF/XDF) including five lens-

ing clusters. They reported a clear trend between β and

MUV , where galaxies gradually become bluer with de-

creasing luminosity. Their study claimed dust as the

primary factor that decides the shape of the UV contin-

uum. Although, Finkelstein et al. (2012); Dunlop et al.

(2013); Bhatawdekar & Conselice (2021) found no signif-

icant trend between β and MUV for galaxies of different

luminosity covering a redshift range ∼ 4 - 9 . However,

Finkelstein et al. (2012) found the mean β to evolve

from −1.82 to −2.37 between redshift of ∼ 4 and ∼ 7

for their study on the HST deep fields. Wilkins et al.

(2016) combined both HST and Spitzer data to esti-

mate β of six selected galaxies between redshift of 9.5

and 10.5 and found the mean to be ∼ −2.1 . This study

provides one of the highest redshift samples for β which

indicated the presence of dust in galaxies even at z ∼
10 . The majority of the studies reported observed β to

Figure 1. UVIT N242W band image of the GOODS-north
(i.e., AUDFn; Mondal et al. (2023)) field. The blue polygon
shows the region covered by HST’s WFC3/IR G141 grism
observations (AGHAST survey; PI - B. Weiner). The red and
yellow polygons represent regions covered by HST F275W
and F336W filters respectively (HDUV survey; Oesch et al.
(2010)). The region covered with KPNO U band is shown
in black rectangle. The galaxy sample analysed in this work
resides within the blue polygon, where it has been covered
by the HST spectroscopic observation.

be redder than the bluest value allowed by the galaxy

models (i.e., β = −3.0). Recently, Jiang et al. (2020)

used HST and Spitzer data to study six luminous Ly-

man Alpha Emitters (LAEs) between redshift of 5.7 and

6.6 . They reported extremely blue values of β ranging

between −2.6 and −3.4, although they could not repro-

duce a galaxy with β = −3.4 using models. Therefore,

the studies reported in the intermediate and high red-

shift galaxies suggest that the slope β can depend on

different factors among which dust plays a crucial and

dominant role.

In the lower redshift range (z . 3), there are fewer

studies that measured β. Kurczynski et al. (2014) used

HST/UVIS and HST/WFC3/IR observations to select

923 galaxies spanning a wide redshift range z ∼ 1− 8 in

the Hubble Ultra-deep Field (HUDF) and found a mod-

est evolution of β with both MUV and redshift. They re-

ported the mean β value as −1.382 for the redshift range

z = 1− 2 . Reddy et al. (2018); Hathi et al. (2013) also

used HST/UVIS filters to probe β of galaxies at 1 < z <

3. Hathi et al. (2013) noticed the Lyman Break Galaxies

(LBGs) at this redshift as more massive and dust-rich

(median β = −1.59 at z ∼ 1.6) than those reported in



UV continuum slopes of galaxies using UVIT, HST, KPNO 3

z > 3. Reddy et al. (2018) analysed 3545 star-forming

galaxies in the GOODS fields between redshift of 1.5 and

2.5 having a luminosity range −22.5 < M1600 < −17.4

mag. They found the observed β to range from −2.55

to 1.05 with a mean ∼ −1.71 . Overzier et al. (2011)

selected a sample of nearby starburst galaxies between

redshift of ∼ 0.1 and 0.3 and found 〈β〉 ∼ −1.50 . Kur-

czynski et al. (2014) used GALEX UV photometry for a

sample of local dwarf galaxies from Hunter et al. (2010)

and calculated a mean β value of −1.15, which is redder

than any other measurements at z > 0 . Therefore, the

mean β measured in these studies suggests that galax-

ies at lower redshifts are redder which plausibly signifies

their higher dust extinction compared to the high red-

shift galaxies. However, as the β value also depends on

the physical condition of galaxies, one must be careful

while comparing mean β from two different studies that

sample galaxies of two different properties.

Though, several studies have targeted galaxies at z &1

(above references) as well as the local dwarfs (Hunter

et al. 2010), the UV continuum slope has not been ex-

plored well at redshift ∼ 0.5 . The primary reason be-

ing the lack of high-resolution near-UV (NUV) observa-

tion which can sample the rest-frame UV continuum of

z ∼ 0.5 galaxies. Here, we use the NUV observations

taken with the Ultra-Violet Imaging Telescope (UVIT)

(Kumar et al. 2012; Tandon et al. 2017) to remedy this

situation. The NUV bandpass of UVIT has an effective

wavelength of ∼ 2418 Å , which can probe the rest-frame

far-UV (FUV) continuum of galaxies at redshift ∼ 0.5 .

Apart from the ideally suited filters, UVIT also offers a

decent angular resolution (∼ 1.4′′) that helps to reduce

the deblending issue in high-redshift objects. Here, we

use deep UVIT NUV imaging of the Great Observatories

Origins Survey (GOODS) Northern field combined with

archival HST/UVIS and KPNO U bands photometry

to estimate β for galaxies at redshifts between 0.40 and

0.75 . The primary aim has been to measure β for galax-

ies in this least explored redshift regime and connect the

cosmic evolution of β between local and high-z galaxies.

Additionally, we take advantage of UVIT’s sensitivity to

identify galaxies to fainter magnitudes (M1500 . −15.6)

and explore the nature of low-luminosity galaxies that

contribute the bulk of the UV luminosity at any redshift

(Kurczynski et al. 2014).

The paper is arranged as follows: we discuss the data

and observations in Section §2, photometry and sample

selection in §3, analysis in §4, the discussion is presented

in §5, followed by a summary in §6. Throughout the

paper, all magnitudes are in the AB system, and we

adopt a cosmology with H0 = 70 km s−1 Mpc−1, ΩΛ =

0.7, ΩM = 0.3 .

2. DATA AND OBSERVATIONS

We use the UVIT NUV broadband and medium band

observations of the GOODS-north deep field (i.e., As-

troSat UV Deep Field North - AUDFn; Mondal et al.

(2023)) to sample a part of the rest-frame FUV spec-

tra of galaxies at z = 0.40 − 0.75 . The UVIT is a UV

telescope on the AstroSat satellite, India’s first multi-

wavelength space observatory (Singh et al. 2014; Ku-

mar et al. 2012). It is equipped with multiple filters

in the FUV and NUV channels with the capability of

simultaneous observations. More details about the in-

strument and its calibration can be found in Tandon

et al. (2017, 2020). We observed the GOODS-North

field using two broadband (F154W, N242W) and one

medium band (N245M) filters over multiple orbits of

the satellite covering UT 2018-03-10 to 2018-03-12 (pro-

posal ID - G08 077, PI - Kanak Saha). In this study,

we use images acquired with the NUV filters (N242W,

N245M) only. We utilise the CCDLAB pipeline (Postma

& Leahy 2017, 2021) to produce science-ready images

from the raw UVIT data. A detailed discussion of these

UVIT observations and data products is included in the

AUDFn catalog paper (Mondal et al. 2023). The UVIT

imaging data covers a ∼ 616 arcmin2 field, including the

157.8 arcmin2 science-area observed by HST CANDELS

(Grogin et al. 2011; Koekemoer et al. 2011), with an an-

gular resolution ∼ 1.′′4 (Figure 1). Apart from the UVIT

data, we have used archival HST UVIS F275W, F336W

band (HDUV survey; Beckwith et al. (2006); Oesch et al.

(2018)) and KPNO U band photometric catalog in this

work. Details of the photometric bands are listed in

Table 1. The survey footprints for each of these obser-

vations in the GOODS-north field are shown in Figure 1.

The HST photometric catalog, prepared by Oesch et al.

(2018), is obtained from MAST 1. The KPNO 4m May-
all telescope U band photometry is acquired from the

3D-HST catalog provided by Skelton et al. (2014). The

redshifts for our sample galaxies were adopted from the

3D-HST spectroscopic catalog (Momcheva et al. 2016)

measured using WFC3 G141 grism.

3. UVIT PHOTOMETRY AND SAMPLE

SELECTION

The photometry on the UVIT NUV images is com-

piled using SExtractor (Bertin & Arnouts 1996). We use

the N242W broadband image to identify sources across

the field. The minimum area for detection is fixed as 10

pixels considering the FWHM of the UVIT PSF (which

is ∼ 3.5 pixels). The initial source photometry was cor-

1 https://archive.stsci.edu/prepds/hduv/



4 Mondal et al.

Table 1. Details of the photometric bands used for estimating the UV continuum slope β.

Filter Bandpass λmean ZP mag Unit conversion 5σ Depth Telescope

( Å ) ( Å ) (AB) (erg s−1cm−2Å−1) (AB)

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7)

N242W 2000 − 3050 2418 19.763 2.32×10−16 26.7 AstroSat/UVIT

N245M 2148 − 2710 2447 18.452 7.57×10−16 26.5 AstroSat/UVIT

F275W 2195 − 3187 2710 24.065 3.51×10−18 27.4 HST WFC3/UVIS

F336W 2946 − 3797 3355 24.615 1.38×10−18 27.8 HST WFC3/UVIS

U 3000 − 4500 3593 31.369 2.39×10−21 26.4 KPNO 4m Mayall

Note. Table columns: (1) name of the photometric filter; (2) filter bandpass in Å; (3) filter mean wavelength in Å; (4) filter
zero point magnitude in the AB system; (5) filter unit conversion factor in CGS; (6) the value of 5σ detection limit (Source:

N242W, N245M - Mondal et al. (2023); F275W, F336W - Oesch et al. (2018); U - Skelton et al. (2014)) (7) the telescope used
for observation.

0.4 0.5 0.6 0.7 0.8
Spectroscopic Redshift

0.4

0.5

0.6

0.7

0.8

HS
T 

Gr
ism

 R
ed

sh
ift

Figure 2. The galaxies (among the selected sample) that
have both reliable grism redshift (use grism = 1 from 3D-
HST spectroscopic catalog; Momcheva et al. (2016)) and
spectroscopic redshift (from Skelton et al. (2014)) are shown.
The blue dashed line shows the line of equality. The figure
shows good agreement between the two redshift values for
the majority of our sample.

rected for object blending and spurious detections are

cleaned from the final catalog. A comprehensive discus-

sion on background estimation, source detection, and

catalog parameters of the GOODS-north UVIT field is

included in Mondal et al. (2023). The photometry of

the identified objects was performed on the background-

subtracted images of the respective bands. For N245M,

we used the detections from N242W and performed pho-

tometry on the N245M band image utilizing the dual

mode function of SExtractor. The FWHM of the PSF

in both the NUV images are found to be ∼1.′′2 . In this

study, we consider magnitudes estimated with a fixed

circular aperture of radius 1.′′4 including aperture cor-

rection for the UVIT filters (from Mondal et al. (2023)).

The aperture correction factor is estimated using the

8 9 10 11
log Stellar Mass (M )

0

20

40

60

80

Nu
m

be
r

0.4<z<0.75
0.5<z<0.7

20 18 16
M1500

0

10

20

30

40

50

Nu
m

be
r

L * 0.
1L

*

0.
01

L *

0.5<z<0.7

Figure 3. Left: The stellar mass distribution of 465 sam-
ple galaxies from the 3D-HST photometric catalog (Skelton
et al. 2014). The histogram for the entire sample is shown in
dashed line whereas the solid one represents samples within
redshift range z = 0.5 − 0.7 . Right: The UV absolute mag-
nitude (M1500) of galaxies between redshift of 0.5 and 0.7 .
M1500 is estimated using the N242W or N245M band UVIT
observations (details in §4.3). The M1500 values correspond-
ing to L∗, 0.1L∗, and 0.01L∗ luminosity are marked with
vertical dashed lines assuming M∗ = −19.49 (for redshift
range z = 0.4− 0.6) from Arnouts et al. (2005).

PSF growth curve in each individual band, to account

for the source flux outside the aperture. A similar ap-

proach has been adopted in Pannella et al. (2015) to

sample the photometry of galaxies from images with dif-

ferent resolutions.

To include a galaxy in our sample within the GOODS-

north field, we have checked several criteria. First, we

use the 3D-HST photometric catalog to separate sources

that do not have any other detection within 1.′′4 radius.

We find 26011 such sources out of a total of 38279 listed

in the HST catalog. This radius corresponds to the up-

per limit of FWHMs for a sample of stars selected across

the UVIT field to construct the NUV PSF (Mondal et al.

2023). This provides a list of HST sources that do not

have source confusion within the UVIT PSF. From this

sample, we selected sources with reliable redshift mea-

surements (i.e., with use grism = 1 ) within the redshift



UV continuum slopes of galaxies using UVIT, HST, KPNO 5

range 0.40 − 0.75 using the 3D-HST spectroscopic cata-

log (Momcheva et al. 2016). The redshift range is fixed

such that either of the two UVIT NUV filters can sam-

ple the rest-frame FUV continuum of the galaxies while

avoiding the Lyα line. This is discussed in detail in §4.1.

We cross-match sources between the selected HST sam-

ple and the UVIT NUV photometric catalog (from Mon-

dal et al. (2023)) using a 1.′′4 matching-radius. We find

465 common sources and consider those as our galaxy

sample. We do note here that ∼98% (91%) of the final

selected galaxies are brighter than the 5σ (10σ) detec-

tion limit in N242W, which confirms a good S/N of the

chosen sample. We also use HST F275W and F336W

magnitudes from the HDUV catalog using the unique

HST source ID to cross-match sources with 3D-HST.

The KPNO U band magnitude of the selected sources is

directly taken from the 3D-HST catalog (Skelton et al.

2014).

Among 465 final sample galaxies, 261 have spectro-

scopic redshift measurements as well from Skelton et al.

(2014). In Figure 2, we compare both redshift values

and demonstrate good agreement between them. We

use the redshift measurements from the HST grism for

all sources in this study. Apart from providing more

samples, we prefer to use HST grism redshift as these

measurements include a reliability flag unlike the spec-

troscopic redshift values listed in Skelton et al. (2014).

We show the total stellar mass and UV absolute mag-

nitude (M1500) of the sample galaxies in Figure 3. The

mass of 465 selected galaxies, taken from the 3D-HST

catalog (Skelton et al. 2014), ranges between ∼ 108 and

1011 M�. The M1500, shown for a sub-sample of galaxies

between redshift of 0.50 and 0.70 (explained in §4.3), has

a range between ∼ −21.0 and −15.6 mag. Both the fig-

ures together characterize the types of galaxies selected

in this study.

4. ANALYSIS

4.1. Estimating UV spectral slope β

The UV continuum flux (Fλ) of a galaxy is charac-

terised by a power law of the form Fλ ∝ λβ . The value

of β (i.e., the spectral slope), determines the shape of

the continuum (where β = −2 refers to a flat spectrum

in fν). Slope β is measured within a wavelength range

that covers both the FUV and NUV waveband in the

rest-frame. Calzetti et al. (1994) defined the wavelength

range as 1268 − 2580 Å which has also been followed

by others to sample the UV spectral slope. We targeted

a redshift range such that the photometric filters ef-

fectively sample the spectral energy distribution within

1215 − 2600 Å (the same has been considered in Reddy

et al. (2018)). At z=0.4, the blue end and the effec-

tive wavelength of the N242W filter fall at 1428 Å and

1727 Å , respectively. We have not considered galaxies

below redshift 0.4, where N242W samples redward of

the FUV part of the spectra. At z = 0.4, the effective

wavelength of the reddest filter (i.e., U) corresponds to

2566 Å , satisfying the defined range to sample β. The

blue end of the N242W filter crosses 1215 Å (Lyα line)

at z = 0.65 . To avoid the possible contribution of Lyα

emission, we have used the N242W band measurements

up to redshift 0.64 and further considered the medium

band N245M filter in the range 0.64 < z < 0.75 . We fix

the upper limit of redshift to 0.75, beyond which Lyα

would appear in the N245M filter. Therefore, we con-

sider two sets of filters for measuring β of 465 sample

galaxies in two redshift ranges. For redshift between

0.40 − 0.64, the filters N242W, F275W, F336W, and

U are employed, while we use N245M, F275W, F336W,

and U for the range 0.64 − 0.75 .

As the HST F275W and F336W bands cover a smaller

field (Figure 1), there are 249 galaxies in our sample

which have photometry available in only three bands

(N242W, N245M, U). The remaining sample (∼46% of

the total) has measurements in four or more filters in-

cluding HST. In the case of galaxies not covered by HST

F275W and F336W observations, we only have two pho-

tometric points (either N242W or N245M, and U) to

evaluate β. The magnitudes in each band are first cor-

rected for the Galactic extinction in the observed frame.

The extinction in V band (AV ) along the line of sight

to each galaxy is obtained from the Schlegel (Schlegel

et al. 1998) Galactic extinction map using the query

interface of the NASA/IPAC Infrared Science Archive
2. We adopt the Fitzpatrick (Fitzpatrick 1999) Galac-

tic extinction law with RV = 3.1 to estimate extinction

at the effective wavelength of each filter from AV . The

extinction corrected magnitudes are then converted to

flux (Fλ in erg s−1cm−2Å−1) using the zero point mag-

nitude and unit conversion factor listed in Table 1. After

shifting the wavelengths to the galaxy restframe, given

the redshift, we plot the photometric measurements for

each galaxy in the logFλ - logλ plane. We perform a

least square linear fit to these data points and the slope

of the fitted line is the UV spectral slope, β (see, Jiang

et al. 2020; Reddy et al. 2018). In Figure 4, we show

the measured β and the redshift of the sample galax-

ies. The majority of the galaxy has β ranging between

−1 to −2. We followed the error propagation method

to estimate the error in β (as shown in Figure 4) from

2 https://irsa.ipac.caltech.edu/applications/DUST/



6 Mondal et al.

0.40 0.45 0.50 0.55 0.60 0.65 0.70 0.75
Redshift (z)

4

3

2

1

0

1

2

3
0

20

Nu
m

be
r

0 100
Number

Figure 4. Measured UV spectral slope (β) of the sample
galaxies (grey points) versus redshift. The error bar associ-
ated with each grey point indicates the uncertainty in β due
to the photometric error in observed fluxes. The red points
show the sample mean of β calculated in five redshift bins as
defined in §4.2. The associated error bar shows the 1σ scat-
ter in each respective bin. The histogram of redshift and β
for the selected samples are displayed in the adjacent panels.
Around 98% of the total sample plotted here is brighter than
the 5σ detection limit in N242W.

Table 2. The estimated value of 〈β〉 and 1σ scatter in dif-
ferent redshift bins.

Redshift Sample 〈β〉 1σ

range (N) scatter

(1) (2) (3) (4)

0.40 − 0.47 86 −1.40± 0.05 0.63

0.47 − 0.54 110 −1.36± 0.05 0.52

0.54 − 0.61 97 −1.37± 0.06 0.55

0.61 − 0.68 84 −1.32± 0.08 0.76

0.68 − 0.75 88 −1.23± 0.12 0.64

0.40 − 0.75 465 −1.33± 0.07 0.60

Note. Table columns: (1) the redshift range; (2) number of
sample galaxies within the redshift window; (3) mean value
of β in the redshift bin; (4) the related 1σ scatter in β for
galaxies sampled within the redshift bin.

the photometric error of observed flux values used in the

fitting.

4.2. Evolution of β with Redshift

To assess any evolution of β with redshift within

our sample, we consider five equal-width bins (with

∆z = 0.07) that span the 0.40 − 0.75 redshift range. We

estimate the sample mean and 1σ scatter for each bin,

shown in Figure 4 as red points. Neither the mean nor

scatter show much variation within the redshift range

considered. In Figure 5, we show the histograms of β

for galaxies falling in each redshift bin. We fit Gaussian

functions to each histogram, perform iterative 3-sigma

clipping to get rid of outliers, and then estimate mean

and standard deviation (1σ scatter) of β in each bin

(Figure 5). We also calculate the mean error in β from

the photometric uncertainties for each bin. In Table 2,

we list the number of galaxies (N), 〈β〉 with error, and

1σ scatter for each of the five redshift bins. The mean

β stays nearly constant at ∼ −1.3, with no evidence for

any significant evolution of the UV spectral slope within

the considered redshift range. There are 54 galaxies that

show extreme β values (β < −2), which can be interest-

ing to study in detail. Galaxies with such extreme β

values are more common at higher redshifts. This is

possible for systems with a very young stellar popula-

tion, minimum dust, and lower metallicity. Therefore,

β < −2 in our sample could imply such unique galaxy

populations which can still be present at a lower red-

shift.

In order to compare the estimated β value with mea-

surements at different redshifts, we calculate the average

β for the full 0.40 − 0.75 redshift range. Following a sim-

ilar approach, we find mean, median and 1σ scatter of

β as −1.33 ± 0.07,−1.32 and 0.60 respectively (Table

2). In Figure 6, we show our measurements along with

values of β reported across the redshift range of ∼ 0 −
10 . The measurements from other studies in Figure 6

cover galaxies of different luminosities. The majority

of the studies explored UV spectral slopes of galaxies

at redshifts higher than 1 using HST (discussed in Sec-

tion 1), whereas the UV spectral slope of a sample of

local dwarf galaxies (Hunter et al. 2010) has been esti-

mated using their GALEX (FUV−NUV) observed color

by Kurczynski et al. (2014).

Our results shown in Figure 6 supports the progres-

sive evolution of observed β with redshift. The UV con-

tinuum of galaxies has evolved towards redder slopes

with cosmic time, signifying gradual dust enrichment

in galaxies. Our mean β is found to be bluer com-

pared to the value reported for local dwarf galaxies (i.e.,

〈β〉 = −1.15, Kurczynski et al. (2014); Hunter et al.

(2010)). This further highlights the importance of our

measurement to connect the cosmic evolution of β by

filling the ∼ 8 Gyr gap between z ∼ 1 and z ∼ 0 . As the

value of β can also depend on the luminosity of a galaxy,

the trend of mean β with redshift shown in Figure 6

can be biased depending on the diversity of luminosity

range studied by different authors. To better constrain

the β− z relation, one must consider a specific luminos-

ity range and estimate mean β from galaxies belonging

to that range. In Section §4.3, we have considered the



UV continuum slopes of galaxies using UVIT, HST, KPNO 7

4 2 0 20.0

2.5

5.0

7.5

10.0

12.5

Nu
m

be
r 1  scatter = 0.63

= 1.4±0.05

N = 86 0.4<z<0.47

4 2 0 20

5

10

15

20

25

30

Nu
m

be
r 1  scatter = 0.52

= 1.36±0.05

N = 110 0.47<z<0.54

4 2 0 20

5

10

15

Nu
m

be
r 1  scatter = 0.55

= 1.37±0.06

N = 97 0.54<z<0.61

4 2 0 20

5

10

15

Nu
m

be
r 1  scatter = 0.76

= 1.32±0.08

N = 84 0.61<z<0.68

4 2 0 20

5

10

15

Nu
m

be
r 1  scatter = 0.64

= 1.23±0.12

N = 88 0.68<z<0.75

Figure 5. The distribution of the observed β for sample galaxies within five different redshift bins (as defined in §4.2 and
shown in Figure 4). The total number of samples (N), mean β with error, and the 1σ scatter in β (from sigma-clipped gaussian
fitting) for each bin are noted (Table 2). The vertical red dashed lines mark the limit of 3-sigma iterative clipping on either side
of the mean. The mean and scatter are estimated for points between the red lines.

luminosity range −20 < M1500 < − 19 and shown

the β − z evolution in Figure 9.

We notice a larger scatter in β around the estimated

mean. This may indicate the diversity in dust proper-

ties and/or star formation history in galaxies of different

luminosities within the considered redshift range. We

do note here that 216 galaxies out of the total selected

sample have photometry available in four or more pass-

bands. Considering only these galaxies, we find a mean

(median) and 1σ scatter in β of −1.42 ± 0.08 (−1.39)

and 0.55 respectively between redshift of 0.40 and 0.75 .

The similar value of the computed mean β signifies that

our measurements with only two photometric points are

robust. The decrease in scatter does mean, however,

that additional photometric data points could result in

fewer outliers in the β measurements.

4.3. Correlation of β with M1500

We estimated the rest-frame UV absolute magnitude

of a sub-set of the selected samples by carefully choos-

ing a redshift range z = 0.5− 0.7 such that the effective

wavelengths of the UVIT filters (N242W and N245M)

fall in the rest-frame 1400 − 1600 Å range. In Figure 7,

we show the distribution of observed β and M1500 for

282 sample galaxies falling within the selected redshift

window. We detect galaxies with M1500 spanning wide

range of magnitudes from ∼ −20.8 to −15.6 mag (i.e.,

∼ 3.3 L∗z=0.5 − 0.028 L∗z=0.5; as per the M∗ provided in

Arnouts et al. (2005) at z = 0.4 − 0.6). On the fainter

side, we detect galaxies down to ∼0.028 L∗, which

highlights the superior sensitivity of UVIT in detecting

fainter galaxies. The galaxies that are more luminous in

UV (M1500 < −19 mag) have observed β > −2, whereas

extreme β values (β < −2) are mostly associated with

lower luminosity galaxies with −17 < M1500 < −19

mag. We consider five M1500 bins between −20.0 and

−15.0 mag and plot the sample mean and 1σ scatter

for each bin in Figure 7 (red points). The mean value of

UV spectral slope shows a slightly decreasing trend with

increasing M1500 between −21 and ∼ −18 mag (spear-

man coefficient = −0.26), whereas on the fainter side,

i.e., fainter than M1500 = −18 mag, the trend in mean

β reverses (spearman coefficient = 0.21). We note here

that the 3 samples shown in orange (in the faintest bin)

are excluded while measuring the quantities mentioned

above due to their large error in M1500.

To estimate the mean and scatter avoiding sample out-

liers for the M1500 distributions of the first four bins

as shown in Figure 8, we followed a similar approach

as in §4.2. The number of galaxies, mean β and 1σ

scatter for each bin are listed in Table 3. We do not

show the bin −16 < M1500 < −15, as it contains only

7 galaxies. We notice no strong consistent relation be-

tween β and MUV for our entire luminosity range. Our

UVIT observation in the GOODS-north field has de-



8 Mondal et al.

0 2 4 6 8 10
Redshift (z)

3.0

2.5

2.0

1.5

1.0

This study
Hunter 2010
Kurczynski 2014
Bhatawdekar 2021
Pilo 2019
Bouwens 2009

Hathi 2013
Reddy 2018
Wilkins 2016
Dunlop 2012
Finkelstein 2012

13 6 4 3 2 1.5 1 0.5
Age of Universe (Gyr)

Figure 6. Evolution of β with redshift. The mean value of
β estimated in the 0.40 − 0.75 redshift range is shown by the
red point. The grey and the red error bars associated with
the red point indicate photometric error and 1σ scatter in β,
respectively. The mean/median value of β reported in other
studies at different redshifts is also shown. The 1σ scatter in
β is shown as error bars with a cap for Hunter et al. (2010),
Kurczynski et al. (2014), Pilo et al. (2019), Bouwens et al.
(2009), and Hathi et al. (2010). In case the scatter was not
reported, we show the associated uncertainty in β as error
bars without a cap (for Bhatawdekar & Conselice (2021),
Wilkins et al. (2013), Dunlop et al. (2013), and Finkelstein
et al. (2012)). The age of the universe (in Gyr), estimated
using FlatLambdaCDM subclass of astropy.cosmology pack-
age, is shown on the top axis.

tected faint galaxies down to M1500 = −15.6 at red-

shift 0.5 − 0.7 . In the HDUV survey of GOODS-S and

GOODS-N fields, Reddy et al. (2018) detected galaxies

down to M1500 = −17.4 mag (magenta arrow in Fig-

ure 7), on the fainter side, for the redshift range z = 1.5

− 2.5 . The faintest galaxies (M1500 > −16), detected in

our study, show relatively redder β slope. We do not see

extreme blue β values for the faintest galaxies either.

The measurements shown in Figure 6 include galax-

ies of different luminosity. To confirm our inference on

the progressive evolution of β with redshift for a spe-

cific luminosity range, we have considered all the galax-

ies with −20 < M1500 < −19 mag in our sample and

plotted the mean β in Figure 9. We also show mea-

surements at different redshifts for the same luminosity

range from other studies. We perform a least square

linear fit (black line in Figure 9) to the values from the

literature and extrapolate it to the redshift that corre-

sponds to our measurement (red point). The fitted line

shows a gradually increasing value of β with decreasing

redshift. The mean β (red point), measured between

−20 < M1500 < −19 mag in our study, supports the

22 21 20 19 18 17 16 15 14
M1500

4

3

2

1

0

1

2

3
Sample galaxies (z=0.5 - 0.7)
Mean trend (This study)
z=1 - 8 (Kurczynski 2014)

z=1.5 - 2.5 (Reddy 2018)
z=2.5 (Bouwens 2009)
z=4 (Bouwens 2012)

Figure 7. UV slope β versus UV luminosity (absolute mag-
nitude). The grey dots show the UV continuum slope β
and the rest-frame UV absolute magnitude (M1500) of sam-
ple galaxies between redshift of 0.50 and 0.70 . The red filled
circles indicate the mean β within the defined M1500 bins
as listed in Table 3. The associated error bars signify 1σ
scatter in β. For the faintest luminosity bin (i.e., −16 <
M1500 < −15), the plotted mean value is estimated using 7
samples (excluding the three orange points with large error)
belonging to that bin. The cyan, magenta, blue, and green
dashed lines show the reported β - M1500 values from Kur-
czynski et al. (2014), Reddy et al. (2018), Bouwens et al.
(2009), Bouwens et al. (2012) respectively. The absolute
magnitude reported by Kurczynski et al. (2014) is measured
as M2330 which on average they found as 0.1 mag brighter
than M1500. The magenta arrow marks the faint limit of de-
tection in GOODS-N and GOODS-S field by Reddy et al.
(2018) between redshift of 1.5 and 2.5 .

predicted trend with a slightly higher value. Our mea-

surement falls within the limit of mean 1σ scatter from

the fitted line (i.e., inside the grey-shaded region) as
reported by the studies listed in Figure 9. Hence, our

study provides evidence for the progressive evolution of

β with redshift for galaxies within a specific luminos-

ity range, which further strengthens the idea of gradual

dust enhancement in galaxies with cosmic time.

5. DISCUSSION

Extinction at optical wavelength can be probed using

the ratio of nebular Balmer lines (Hα/Hβ), whereas it

is not the same in UV due to the absence of such lines.

Also, the value of extinction estimated from the opti-

cal nebular lines can be higher as it probes regions that

host young stellar populations highly obscured by dust.

On contrary, the UV continuum characterises the effect

of dust on the bulk of the UV emission contributed by

slightly evolved young stars in galaxies (Calzetti et al.

1994). As a result, the UV continuum slope remains the



UV continuum slopes of galaxies using UVIT, HST, KPNO 9

4 2 0 20

2

4

6

8
Nu

m
be

r

1  scatter = 0.54
= 1.23±0.03

N = 29 -20<M1500<-19

4 2 0 20

10

20

Nu
m

be
r

1  scatter = 0.58
= 1.28±0.04

N = 87 -19<M1500<-18

4 2 0 20

10

20

30

Nu
m

be
r

1  scatter = 0.56
= 1.52±0.07

N = 114 -18<M1500<-17

4 2 0 20.0

2.5

5.0

7.5

10.0

Nu
m

be
r

1  scatter = 0.57
= 1.16±0.12

N = 41 -17<M1500<-16

Figure 8. The distribution of β for galaxies within four different M1500 bins between redshift of 0.50 and 0.70 . The total
number of samples (N), mean β with error, and the 1σ scatter in β (from sigma-clipped gaussian fitting) for each luminosity
bin are noted (Table 3). The vertical red dashed lines mark the limit of 3-sigma iterative clipping on either side of the mean.

0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7
Redshift (z)

2.5

2.0

1.5

1.0

Luminosity: 20 < M1500 < 19 This study
Bouwens 2009
Reddy 2018
Dunlop 2012
Bouwens 2012

13 6 4 3 2 1.5 1 0.8
Age of Universe (Gyr)

Figure 9. A plot similar to Figure 6 is shown for β measured
within a particular luminosity range −20 <M1500 < −19 .
The black line shows the least square linear fit to the points
acquired from other studies. The grey-shaded region around
the black line shows mean 1σ scatter as computed from these
studies. The red point shows the mean β measured in our
study within the specific luminosity range (from Table 3).
The red and the grey error bars associated with the red point
denote 1σ scatter and photometric error in β respectively.
The age of the universe (in Gyr), estimated using FlatLamb-
daCDM subclass of astropy.cosmology package, is shown on
the top axis.

Table 3. The estimated value of 〈β〉 and 1σ scatter in dif-
ferent luminosity (M1500) bins.

Luminosity Sample 〈β〉 1σ

range (N) scatter

(1) (2) (3) (4)

−20 < M1500 < −19 29 −1.23±0.03 0.54

−19 < M1500 < −18 87 −1.28±0.04 0.58

−18 < M1500 < −17 114 −1.52±0.07 0.56

−17 < M1500 < −16 41 −1.16±0.12 0.57

Note. Table columns: (1) the redshift range; (2) number of
sample galaxies within the luminosity range; (3) mean value
of β in the luminosity bin; (4) the related 1σ scatter in β
for galaxies sampled within the luminosity range.

best proxy to determine the dust properties of galaxies,

particularly in the higher redshift, where Hβ line mea-

surement becomes progressively difficult. Measuring β

at different redshift can probe the cosmic evolution of

dust as galaxies continue to evolve and transform.

Our results on the UV continuum slope of galaxies

highlight two key points. First, we estimate β for a

large sample of galaxies between a redshift range 0.40

− 0.75, which is least explored in the context of cos-

mic β − z relation. Hence, our measurements make a

valuable inclusion to the existing values of observed β

at different redshifts. The redshift window is crucial,

also because it forms a bridge between z = 2, where the



10 Mondal et al.

cosmic SFRD peaks (Zavala et al. 2021), and the local

universe. The results infer the nature of dust and star

formation in galaxies at an epoch where SFRD shows

a declining trend (Pillepich et al. 2018; Zavala et al.

2021). The mean β estimated from our sample supports

the trend of global β − z relation as reported in the lit-

erature (Figure 6 & 9). Our study further highlights

the unique advantage of UVIT NUV imaging in deci-

phering FUV characteristics of galaxies at redshift ∼
0.5 . As the F225W UVIS filter has not been used in the

HDUV survey of the GOODS-north field, UVIT NUV

observation provides the best-suited data to probe rest-

frame FUV emission of galaxies at this particular red-

shift range. Second, utilizing the sensitivity of UVIT, we

could detect galaxies faint up to 0.028 L∗ (correspond-

ing to M1500 = −15.6 mag) and estimate their β. Ex-

ploring extinction in fainter galaxies is crucial because

low-luminous galaxies are abundant in number and they

play a major role in fulfilling the total cosmic UV pho-

ton budget. The fact that we report a redder slope at

lower luminosity signifies that the low-mass galaxies at

this redshift either contain more dust or they are less

star-forming. The HDUV survey of the GOODS-north

field could reach down to MUV = −17.4 mag on the

fainter side for a redshift range z = 1.5 − 2.5 (Reddy

et al. 2018), whereas Kurczynski et al. (2014) detected

galaxies down to MUV = −14.0 mag in the HUDF field

between redshift of 1 and 2 . Hence, our limit on the

fainter side (M1500 = −15.6 mag, which is intermedi-

ate to these two surveys) shows that UVIT imaging can

efficiently probe β slope in fainter galaxies in the deep

fields.

As our study is based on samples selected with specific

criteria, there can be bias involved in the results. Firstly,

we use HST catalog to select objects that do not have

any neighbour within a radius of 1.′′4 . This will clearly

exclude some objects that failed to fulfil the condition

within the observed field. Secondly, among the clean

HST sources, we select galaxies that have reliable grism

redshift. This has again excluded some objects that ei-

ther do not have redshift measurement or the redshift

was flagged as non-reliable. Both these criteria result in

an incompleteness in the sample which includes a bias

in the estimated mean and scatter of β. But as we fi-

nally have 465 galaxies, we expect the selection bias to

be less dominant in our results. The first criterion to

produce clean sample can exclude a source irrespective

of its brightness but the second one will more prefer-

ably reject fainter galaxies (as it is more difficult to have

spectroscopic redshift for fainter source). Therefore the

selection bias is stronger in the fainter magnitude side.

Our sample selection also depends on the detection

limit of the photometric bands that we have used to

evaluate β and this can also include bias in the derived

β - z trend in Figure 4. Here, we explore the distribu-

tion of observed apparent magnitude and color of the se-

lected sources to understand the sample incompleteness.

Considering the UVIT NUV (N242W and N245M) and

KPNO U bands (as these bands cover our entire sam-

ple), we found that the selected samples (except a few

outliers) have observed NUV or U magnitude brighter

than the respective 5σ detection limit (listed in Table 1)

and (NUV − U) color bluer than ∼ 1.0 . Also, within

this range of color and apparent magnitude, the faint

sources that have a bluer color are sampled more than

those with a redder color. The faintest sources with

much redder color are actually not found due to the

limit of photometric detection. To understand the im-

pact of such selection on the β - z trend shown in Figure

4, we checked the apparent magnitude of the selected

samples with redshift. We noticed no significant trend

in U magnitude with redshift, although the mean NUV

magnitude of the samples in the last redshift bin is rel-

atively fainter. But that has not resulted in sampling

only significantly bluer sources in the last redshift bin.

Therefore, the photometric detection incompleteness in

β sampling does not contribute any strong bias in the β

- z trend presented here, although, we have missed sam-

ples on the fainter and redder side due to the detection

limit (as noted in Table 1).

We notice a large scatter in the estimated β value of

galaxies across redshift 0.40 − 0.75 . The 1σ scatter,

measured in five different redshift bins, has a range be-

tween 0.52 − 0.76 (Table 2, Figure 5). Earlier studies on

high redshift galaxies have also reported large scatter in

the observed β values (Reddy et al. 2018; Rogers et al.

2014; Kurczynski et al. 2014; Dunlop et al. 2013; Castel-

lano et al. 2012; Bouwens et al. 2009). The photometric

error of the sample galaxies is one among the factors

that can result in large scatter in β. The scatter may

also signify wide dispersion of the dust property among

the sample galaxies. Apart from dust, the UV spec-

tral slope of galaxies can also be affected by the galaxy

mass, age, and star formation history. Using VANDELS

survey data of more than 500 galaxies between redshift

of 2 and 5, Calabrò et al. (2021) found a relation be-

tween galaxy metallicity and β. The metal-rich galaxies

have redder spectral slope, whereas the bluer samples

are relatively metal-poor. The observed scatter in our β

measurements can also be due to the diverse metallicity

in our sample galaxies.

We do not notice any strong specific relation be-

tween β and M1500 in Figure 7. Such lack of correla-



UV continuum slopes of galaxies using UVIT, HST, KPNO 11

tion has also been reported by Dunlop et al. (2013);

Finkelstein et al. (2012) at different redshift ranges,

whereas Bouwens et al. (2014) have found a specific

trend which shows progressively bluer β towards fainter

galaxies within the range −22 <MUV < −16 mag. The

extreme blue slope of less-luminous galaxies reported in

literature hinted at the presence of an extremely blue

metal-poor stellar population with minimum dust con-

tent. We do notice that the majority of the luminous

galaxies (in the brightest bin −20 < M1500 < −19)

have a relatively redder slope, suggesting more efficient

production of dust, whereas a good percentage of less-

luminous galaxies (M1500 > −17 mag) are again red-

der. The redder spectra of luminous galaxies may sig-

nify a scenario where these systems have accreted metal-

rich gas during the evolution. In the case of less lumi-

nous galaxies (which are plausibly low-mass systems),

the stellar feedback is expected to throw out dust from

the system more efficiently, resulting in lower extinction

and steeper continuum. Therefore, the observed red-

der slope of least-luminous galaxies is most likely due to

their less-active ongoing star-forming mode during this

cosmic time interval.

6. SUMMARY

We have used deep UVIT NUV observations combined

with archival photometry in HST F275W, F336W, and

KPNO U bands of the GOODS-north deep field to study

rest-frame UV spectral slope of galaxies between redshift

of 0.40 and 0.75 . The main results of this study are

summarised below.

• Using the UVIT source catalog, we identified 465

candidate galaxies (with 98% sample brighter than

5σ detection limit in N242W) in the GOODS-

north field that do not have source confusion

within UVIT PSF and met other criteria to be

considered for measuring UV continuum slope.

• Our study supports the global trend seen in the

β − z relation by adding a data point at a unique

redshift range i.e., z = 0.40 − 0.75 that has not

been explored much earlier.

• We find the mean β to be −1.33 ± 0.07 for the

redshift range 0.40 − 0.75. The 1σ scatter in β is

estimated as 0.60 .

• The mean β of our sample galaxies remains almost

the same showing no significant redshift evolution

within the range 0.40 − 0.75 . Our measurement,

with respect to the earlier studies at different red-

shifts, supports the cosmic evolution of β which

shows β becoming redder with decreasing redshift.

• Our observation detect galaxies with a wide lumi-

nosity range from ∼ 3.3 L∗z=0.5 to 0.028 L∗z=0.5.

The limit on the fainter side i.e., M1500 ∼ −15.6

mag highlights the better sensitivity of UVIT to

study fainter galaxies.

• We do not find a strong consistent trend between

β− M1500 across the entire luminosity range. Al-

though, we notice the majority of the most lumi-

nous galaxies (M1500 < −19 mag) to have a rela-

tively redder slope with less scatter.

• The faintest galaxies (M1500 > −16 mag) identi-

fied in our study show a relatively redder UV con-

tinuum, which plausibly signifies their quiescent

star-forming phase.

This work is primarily based on observations taken

by AstroSat/UVIT. UVIT project is a result of collab-

oration between IIA, Bengaluru, IUCAA, Pune, TIFR,

Mumbai, several centres of ISRO, and CSA. Indian In-

stitutions and the Canadian Space Agency have con-

tributed to the work presented in this paper. Sev-

eral groups from ISAC (ISRO), Bengaluru, and IISU

(ISRO), Trivandrum have contributed to the design, fab-

rication, and testing of the payload. The Mission Group

(ISAC) and ISTRAC (ISAC) continue to provide sup-

port in making observations with, and reception and

initial processing of the data. We gratefully thank all

the individuals involved in the various teams for provid-

ing their support to the project from the early stages

of the design to launch and observations with it in the

orbit. This work also uses observations taken by the

3D-HST Treasury Program (HST-GO-12177 and HST-

GO-12328) with the NASA/ESA Hubble Space Tele-

scope, which is operated by the Association of Universi-

ties for Research in Astronomy, Inc., under NASA con-

tract NAS5-26555. This research made use of Matplotlib

(Hunter 2007), Astropy (Astropy Collaboration et al.

2013, 2018), community-developed core Python pack-

ages for Astronomy and SAOImageDS9 (Joye & Mandel

2003). Finally, we thank the referee for valuable sugges-

tions.

Software: SExtractor (Bertin & Arnouts 1996),

SAOImageDS9(Joye&Mandel2003),Matplotlib(Hunter

2007), Astropy (Astropy Collaboration et al. 2013, 2018)

REFERENCES



12 Mondal et al.

Arnouts, S., Schiminovich, D., Ilbert, O., et al. 2005, ApJL,

619, L43, doi: 10.1086/426733

Astropy Collaboration, Robitaille, T. P., Tollerud, E. J.,

et al. 2013, A&A, 558, A33,

doi: 10.1051/0004-6361/201322068

Astropy Collaboration, Price-Whelan, A. M., Sipőcz, B. M.,

et al. 2018, AJ, 156, 123, doi: 10.3847/1538-3881/aabc4f

Beckwith, S. V. W., Stiavelli, M., Koekemoer, A. M., et al.

2006, AJ, 132, 1729, doi: 10.1086/507302

Bertin, E., & Arnouts, S. 1996, A&AS, 117, 393,

doi: 10.1051/aas:1996164

Bhatawdekar, R., & Conselice, C. J. 2021, ApJ, 909, 144,

doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/abdd3f

Bouwens, R. J., Illingworth, G. D., Franx, M., et al. 2009,

ApJ, 705, 936, doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/705/1/936

Bouwens, R. J., Illingworth, G. D., Oesch, P. A., et al.

2012, ApJ, 754, 83, doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/754/2/83

—. 2014, ApJ, 793, 115, doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/793/2/115

Calabrò, A., Castellano, M., Pentericci, L., et al. 2021,

A&A, 646, A39, doi: 10.1051/0004-6361/202039244

Calzetti, D., Kinney, A. L., & Storchi-Bergmann, T. 1994,

ApJ, 429, 582, doi: 10.1086/174346

Castellano, M., Fontana, A., Grazian, A., et al. 2012, A&A,

540, A39, doi: 10.1051/0004-6361/201118050

Castellano, M., Sommariva, V., Fontana, A., et al. 2014,

A&A, 566, A19, doi: 10.1051/0004-6361/201322704

Dunlop, J. S., Rogers, A. B., McLure, R. J., et al. 2013,

MNRAS, 432, 3520, doi: 10.1093/mnras/stt702

Finkelstein, S. L., Papovich, C., Salmon, B., et al. 2012,

ApJ, 756, 164, doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/756/2/164

Fitzpatrick, E. L. 1999, PASP, 111, 63, doi: 10.1086/316293

Gordon, K. D., Clayton, G. C., Misselt, K. A., Landolt,

A. U., & Wolff, M. J. 2003, ApJ, 594, 279,

doi: 10.1086/376774

Grogin, N. A., Kocevski, D. D., Faber, S. M., et al. 2011,

ApJS, 197, 35, doi: 10.1088/0067-0049/197/2/35

Hathi, N. P., Ryan, R. E., J., Cohen, S. H., et al. 2010,

ApJ, 720, 1708, doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/720/2/1708

Hathi, N. P., Cohen, S. H., Ryan, R. E., J., et al. 2013,

ApJ, 765, 88, doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/765/2/88

Hunter, D. A., Elmegreen, B. G., & Ludka, B. C. 2010, AJ,

139, 447, doi: 10.1088/0004-6256/139/2/447

Hunter, J. D. 2007, Computing In Science & Engineering,

9, 90, doi: 10.1109/MCSE.2007.55

Jiang, L., Cohen, S. H., Windhorst, R. A., et al. 2020, ApJ,

889, 90, doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/ab64ea

Joye, W. A., & Mandel, E. 2003, in Astronomical Society of

the Pacific Conference Series, Vol. 295, Astronomical

Data Analysis Software and Systems XII, ed. H. E.

Payne, R. I. Jedrzejewski, & R. N. Hook, 489

Kennicutt, R. C., & Evans, N. J. 2012, ARA&A, 50, 531,

doi: 10.1146/annurev-astro-081811-125610

Koekemoer, A. M., Faber, S. M., Ferguson, H. C., et al.

2011, ApJS, 197, 36, doi: 10.1088/0067-0049/197/2/36

Kumar, A., Ghosh, S. K., Hutchings, J., et al. 2012, in

Proc. SPIE, Vol. 8443, Space Telescopes and

Instrumentation 2012: Ultraviolet to Gamma Ray,

84431N, doi: 10.1117/12.924507

Kurczynski, P., Gawiser, E., Rafelski, M., et al. 2014,

ApJL, 793, L5, doi: 10.1088/2041-8205/793/1/L5

Meurer, G. R., Heckman, T. M., & Calzetti, D. 1999, ApJ,

521, 64, doi: 10.1086/307523

Meurer, G. R., Heckman, T. M., Leitherer, C., et al. 1995,

AJ, 110, 2665, doi: 10.1086/117721

Momcheva, I. G., Brammer, G. B., van Dokkum, P. G.,

et al. 2016, ApJS, 225, 27,

doi: 10.3847/0067-0049/225/2/27

Mondal, C., Saha, K., Bhattacharya, S., et al. 2023, ApJS,

264, 40, doi: 10.3847/1538-4365/aca7c4

Oesch, P. A., Bouwens, R. J., Carollo, C. M., et al. 2010,

ApJL, 725, L150, doi: 10.1088/2041-8205/725/2/L150

Oesch, P. A., Montes, M., Reddy, N., et al. 2018, ApJS,

237, 12, doi: 10.3847/1538-4365/aacb30

Overzier, R. A., Heckman, T. M., Wang, J., et al. 2011,

ApJL, 726, L7, doi: 10.1088/2041-8205/726/1/L7

Pannella, M., Elbaz, D., Daddi, E., et al. 2015, ApJ, 807,

141, doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/807/2/141

Pillepich, A., Springel, V., Nelson, D., et al. 2018, MNRAS,

473, 4077, doi: 10.1093/mnras/stx2656

Pilo, S., Castellano, M., Fontana, A., et al. 2019, A&A,

626, A45, doi: 10.1051/0004-6361/201834442

Postma, J. E., & Leahy, D. 2017, PASP, 129, 115002,

doi: 10.1088/1538-3873/aa8800

—. 2021, Journal of Astrophysics and Astronomy, 42, 30,

doi: 10.1007/s12036-020-09689-w

Reddy, N., Dickinson, M., Elbaz, D., et al. 2012, ApJ, 744,

154, doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/744/2/154

Reddy, N. A., Oesch, P. A., Bouwens, R. J., et al. 2018,

ApJ, 853, 56, doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/aaa3e7

Rogers, A. B., McLure, R. J., Dunlop, J. S., et al. 2014,

MNRAS, 440, 3714, doi: 10.1093/mnras/stu558

Schlegel, D. J., Finkbeiner, D. P., & Davis, M. 1998, ApJ,

500, 525, doi: 10.1086/305772

Singh, K. P., Tandon, S. N., Agrawal, P. C., et al. 2014, in

Society of Photo-Optical Instrumentation Engineers

(SPIE) Conference Series, Vol. 9144, Space Telescopes

and Instrumentation 2014: Ultraviolet to Gamma Ray,

ed. T. Takahashi, J.-W. A. den Herder, & M. Bautz,

91441S, doi: 10.1117/12.2062667

http://doi.org/10.1086/426733
http://doi.org/10.1051/0004-6361/201322068
http://doi.org/10.3847/1538-3881/aabc4f
http://doi.org/10.1086/507302
http://doi.org/10.1051/aas:1996164
http://doi.org/10.3847/1538-4357/abdd3f
http://doi.org/10.1088/0004-637X/705/1/936
http://doi.org/10.1088/0004-637X/754/2/83
http://doi.org/10.1088/0004-637X/793/2/115
http://doi.org/10.1051/0004-6361/202039244
http://doi.org/10.1086/174346
http://doi.org/10.1051/0004-6361/201118050
http://doi.org/10.1051/0004-6361/201322704
http://doi.org/10.1093/mnras/stt702
http://doi.org/10.1088/0004-637X/756/2/164
http://doi.org/10.1086/316293
http://doi.org/10.1086/376774
http://doi.org/10.1088/0067-0049/197/2/35
http://doi.org/10.1088/0004-637X/720/2/1708
http://doi.org/10.1088/0004-637X/765/2/88
http://doi.org/10.1088/0004-6256/139/2/447
http://doi.org/10.1109/MCSE.2007.55
http://doi.org/10.3847/1538-4357/ab64ea
http://doi.org/10.1146/annurev-astro-081811-125610
http://doi.org/10.1088/0067-0049/197/2/36
http://doi.org/10.1117/12.924507
http://doi.org/10.1088/2041-8205/793/1/L5
http://doi.org/10.1086/307523
http://doi.org/10.1086/117721
http://doi.org/10.3847/0067-0049/225/2/27
http://doi.org/10.3847/1538-4365/aca7c4
http://doi.org/10.1088/2041-8205/725/2/L150
http://doi.org/10.3847/1538-4365/aacb30
http://doi.org/10.1088/2041-8205/726/1/L7
http://doi.org/10.1088/0004-637X/807/2/141
http://doi.org/10.1093/mnras/stx2656
http://doi.org/10.1051/0004-6361/201834442
http://doi.org/10.1088/1538-3873/aa8800
http://doi.org/10.1007/s12036-020-09689-w
http://doi.org/10.1088/0004-637X/744/2/154
http://doi.org/10.3847/1538-4357/aaa3e7
http://doi.org/10.1093/mnras/stu558
http://doi.org/10.1086/305772
http://doi.org/10.1117/12.2062667


UV continuum slopes of galaxies using UVIT, HST, KPNO 13

Skelton, R. E., Whitaker, K. E., Momcheva, I. G., et al.

2014, ApJS, 214, 24, doi: 10.1088/0067-0049/214/2/24

Tandon, S. N., Subramaniam, A., Girish, V., et al. 2017,

AJ, 154, 128, doi: 10.3847/1538-3881/aa8451

Tandon, S. N., Postma, J., Joseph, P., et al. 2020, AJ, 159,

158, doi: 10.3847/1538-3881/ab72a3

Wilkins, S. M., Bouwens, R. J., Oesch, P. A., et al. 2016,

MNRAS, 455, 659, doi: 10.1093/mnras/stv2263

Wilkins, S. M., Bunker, A., Coulton, W., et al. 2013,

MNRAS, 430, 2885, doi: 10.1093/mnras/stt096

Zavala, J. A., Casey, C. M., Manning, S. M., et al. 2021,

ApJ, 909, 165, doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/abdb27

http://doi.org/10.1088/0067-0049/214/2/24
http://doi.org/10.3847/1538-3881/aa8451
http://doi.org/10.3847/1538-3881/ab72a3
http://doi.org/10.1093/mnras/stv2263
http://doi.org/10.1093/mnras/stt096
http://doi.org/10.3847/1538-4357/abdb27

